hedge of the variability in cash flows attributable to interest rate risk.

At 31 December 2015, the Company has interest rate swaps with notional contract amounts of US$8,393,000
whereby the Company has agreed with a counterparty to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between
floating rate and fixed rate interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional principal amounts of
the secured term loans.

The net fair value of the above swaps at 31 December 2015 is US$71,000.

Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial interests, as reported to
the management, was as follows:

81Annual Report 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2015

29	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

	 Variable rate instruments

2015

US$’000

Interest rate swap 8,393

Secured bank loan 66,447

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis point in interest rate at the reporting date would have increase/(decrease) equity and
profit before tax by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant.

Equity Profit before tax

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Group

31 December 2015

Interest rate swap 84 (84) – –

Secured bank loan – – (664) 664

	 Liquidity risks

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its
financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Group’s approach to managing
liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due,
under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s
reputation.

	 Accounting classification and fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The carrying amounts of the Group and the Company’s financial instruments other than available-for-sale financial